  [AK4112B]
MS0078-E-03  2012/01
- 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AK4112B is a digital audio receiver (DIR) compatible with 96kHz, 24bits. The channel status
decoding supports both consumer and professional modes. The AK4112B can automatically detect a
Non-PCM bit stream. When combined with an AK4527B multi channel codec, the two chips provide a
system solution for AC-3 applications. The dedicated pins or a serial μP I/F can control the mode setting.

MS0078-E-03  2012/01
- 3 -
Ordering Guide
AK4112BVM  -40 ~ +85 C 28pin SSOP (0.65mm pitch)
 Pin Layout
6
5
4
3
2
1DVDD
DVSS
V/TX
TVDD
XTI
XTO
PDN 7
R 8
Top
View
10
9AVDD
AVSS
RX1 11
RX2/DIF0 12
13
14
RX3/DIF1
RX4/DIF2
CM0/CDTO
CM1/CDTI
OCKS1/CCLK
OCKS0/CSN
MCKO1
MCKO2
DAUX
BICK
SDTO
LRCK
ERF
FS96
23
24
25
26
27
28
22
21
19
20
18
17
16
15
P/SN
AUTO
  [AK4112B]
MS0078-E-03  2012/01
- 4 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O         Function
1 DVDD - Digital Power Supply Pin, 3.3V
2 DVSS - Digital Ground Pin
3 TVDD - Input Buffer Power Supply Pin, 3.3V or 5V
V O Validity Flag Output Pin in Parallel Mode
4
TX O Transmit channel (through data) Output Pin in Serial Mode
5 XTI I X'tal Input Pin
6 XTO O X'tal Output Pin
7 PDN I
Power-Down Mode Pin
  When �L�, the AK4112B is powered-down and reset.